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en - Information on the installation plan

Installation re-
quirements

The machine

Wash water

Process chemicals

For safe installation and commissioning of the dental instrument
washer, please read the installation plan, the service documenta-
tion, and the operating instructions.

This installation plan includes the dimensions of the dental instrument
washer, the technical data, and the requirements to be met by the
customer for installation.

The dimensions in the figures are given in mm. Dimensions that devi-
ate from this are labeled accordingly.

The machine features vary depending on the model and can be ex-
tended with additional options. The installation plan describes the
maximum amount of possible features.

Individual connections are not required for each item of optional
equipment.

Installation and commissioning work should be performed by Miele
Customer Service or a suitably authorized technician in accordance
with local and national safety regulations.

Installation must comply with valid regulations, legal requirements,
relevant standards, and accident prevention regulations.

Definition of terms

In this installation plan, the dental instrument washer is referred to as
“the machine”.

The term “wash water” refers to water or to a mixture of water and
process chemicals.

All media dispensed during a program sequence are generally referred
to as process chemicals, e.g., cleaning agents.




en - Machine dimensions

Front view
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en - Connections

Rear view

o1

@ Power supply cord
@ Hot water

® Cold water

@ Waste water

® External dispensing, power supply connection

® Equipotential bonding and grounding

@ External dispensing, connection for dispensing hose

Network connection (optional)



en - Connections

On-site connections
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® Waste water
@ Power supply cord
(® Hot water
@ Cold water

External dispensing

Miele

<1500 mm
<591/16"

Onmmmmm e
Max. delivery head 4'11" (1.5 m)
Length of dispenser hose, DOS module to suction wand 5'11" (1.8 m)
Length of dispenser hose, back of appliance to DOS module 9'2" (2.8 m)
Length of power cord, back of appliance to DOS module 9'2" (2.8 m)

Place the container on the floor next to the machine or in an adjacent cabinet.
The container must not be placed on top of or above the machine.




en - Installation notes

Vapor barrier for
built-under appli-
ances

Power switch

Plug connection
Hard-wired

Residual current
device (RCD)

Equipotential
bonding and
grounding

Surrounding area

Condensate can build up in the area surrounding the machine. Any
cabinetry and fittings in the room must, therefore, be suitable for pur-
pose.

The enclosed vapor barrier protects the countertop from damage
caused by water vapor that may escape when the door is opened.
Place the vapor barrier above the door under the countertop.

Electrical connection

All work on the electrical connection must be carried out by Miele
Service or a qualified electrician.

The customer’s installation of the machine must comply with over-
voltage category CAT Il in accordance with IEC 61010-1.

The voltage may deviate from the rated voltage by max. +10%.

Install a power switch capable of disconnecting the machine at all
poles at the customer’s site. The power switch must:

- Have a contact gap of at least 1/8" (3 mm).

- Be designed to operate at the rated current of the machine.

- Be able to be locked in the zero position.

- Be accessible after the machine has been installed.

The power cord must be laid protected from the risk of thermal dam-
age.

The machine should be connected to the electricity supply via a elec-
trical outlet.

Alternatively, the machine can be connected via a hard-wired connec-
tion.

For added safety, each machine should be protected by a type A
residual current device with a trip current of 30 mA.

The residual current device must be installed so that it is easily acces-
sible.

The machine has been set up for equipotential bonding and grounding.
The connection screw (M 8) is located on the rear of the machine.
Equipotential bonding and grounding should be carried out if possible
on site.



en - Installation notes

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC)

The machine has been tested for electromagnetic compatibility (EMC)
in accordance with EN 61326-1 and is suitable for operation in com-
mercial environments, such as hospitals, medical practices, and labo-
ratories plus other similar environments which are connected to the
domestic electrical supply.

The machine’s high frequency (HF) energy emissions are very low and
are therefore unlikely to interfere with other electronic machines in the
vicinity.

Flooring in the installation area must be wood, concrete, or tiled. Syn-
thetic flooring must be able to withstand a relative humidity level of at
least 30% to minimize the risk of electrostatic discharges.

The quality of the power supply should comply with that found in a
typical commercial or hospital environment. Check that the power
supply voltage is within a range of +/-10% of its nominal value.



en - Installation notes
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Network connection

The machine can be integrated into a customer’s network via an Eth-
ernet interface.

The operator is responsible for the secure configuration and operation
of the network. Creating a secure configuration reduces the scope for
the machine to be attacked. Non-secure configurations can make it
easier for potential attackers to gain unauthorized access.

/N Unauthorized access poses a risk.

Settings in the machine may be changed as a result of unauthorized
access via the network.

Under no circumstances should it be possible to access the ma-
chine via public or unsecured networks, either directly or indirectly
(e.g., using port forwarding).

The IP addresses from 192.168.10.1 to 192.168.10.255 are reserved
for Miele Service. They must never be set in the internal network.

Please also note the following recommendations for the network con-
figuration of the machine:

1. Configure the network in which the machine is located with as
many restrictions as possible:

— Only allow machines or persons access to the network if abso-
lutely necessary.

— Use a VLAN for network segmentation, for example.

2.  Make sure to create a secure configuration for all machines con-
nected to the network, e.g., with the help of:

— The information on network security in the operating instruc-
tions for the connected machines.

— The recommendations of USA: Cybersecurity & Infrastructure
Security Agency (CISA - www.cisa.org), Canada: Communica-
tions Security Establishment Canada (https://www.cse-
cst.gc.ca).

3.  Pay particular attention to the following areas:
— user administration
— staff entering and exiting
— authorization
— authentication
— update management, etc.



en - Installation notes

Water inlet

Drainage

Water connection

The machine must only be connected to fully vented pipework.
A brief increase in the water pressure can damage components of
the machine.

The quality of the incoming water must at least correspond to the
drinking water regulations of the country in which the machine is be-
ing operated.

The machine must be connected to cold and hot water. If hot water is
not available, the inlet hose for hot water must be connected to the
cold water supply. For this purpose, a Y-piece can be used on the cold
water inlet on the customer side.

The connections with shut-off valves at the customer’s site must have
3/4" (MGHT) outer threads that seal the surface.

The shut-off valves must be accessible after the machine has been
installed.

The machine should be connected to a separate on-site drainage sys-
tem for the machine only. If a separate connection is not available, it is
recommend to connect the hose to a dual-chamber siphon. The drain
lines must be heat resistant to at least 158°F (70°C).

If the hose is to be directly connected to the drainage system on site,
use the hose clip supplied in the accessory pack.

The on-site connector for the drain hose can be used for various hose
diameters. If the connector extends more than 11/4" (30 mm) into
the drain hose, it must be shortened. Otherwise, the drain hose can
become clogged.

Lay the drain hose so that it does not kink and is not being sub-
jected to pressure or tugged.

If the on-site drain connection is situated lower than the guide path
for the lower basket rollers in the open door, a siphoning effect during
a program can cause the appliance to empty itself of water. In this
case, lay the drain hose with a bend in it so that its highest point is at
least level with the guide path for the lower basket rollers.

L




en - Technical details

Electrical connection

Voltage

Frequency

Fuse rating

Connection

Power cord length

Power cord cross-section
Heater rating

Total rated load

* conversion by Miele Service

Water inlet

Water connections
- Cold water
- Hot water
Water temperature
- Cold water
- Hot water

Connection hose length

Connection at customer’s site with shut-off
valve, outer thread that seals the surface

Water connection pressure
Flow rate
Water hardness

Chloride content

12

Standard
2AC 208V
60 Hz
2x30A
NEMA L6-30P
1.9 m/6.2 ft
3xAWG10
5.4 kW

6.2 kW

5-20°C
5—-65 °C
1.3 m

3/4" Male Garden
Hose Thread MGHT

200—1000 kPa
2.0—7.5 |/min

0 —10.7 mmol/I
<100 mg/I

Convertible *
3AC208V

60 Hz
3x20A
NEMA L15-20P
1.9 m/6.2 ft

4 x AWG12

5.4 kW

6.2 kW

41-68 °F
41-149 °F
513/16"

3/4" Male Garden
Hose Thread MGHT

29-145 psi
0.5-1.98 gpm
0 —62.56 gpg

<5.85 gpg sodium
chloride



en - Technical details

Drainage

Drain hose length

Max. drain hose length

Max. delivery head from floor
Max. water temperature
Max. transient flow rate
Hose inner diameter (@)

Drain line

Dimensions

Height

Height adjustment
Width

Depth

Depth with control panel
Depth with open door

Weight
Net weight
Max. operating weight
Maximum load capacity of open door

Max. individual load (foot Max. individual load
(foot @ 38 mm/1.5")

Max. distributed load (load-bearing capacity)

1.4 m

4 m

Tm

70 °C
16 |/min
22 mm
> DN 50

820 mm
+60 mm
598 mm
598 mm
639 mm
1193 mm

68 kg
126.5 kg
37 kg
320 N

3.5 kN/m?

551/8"
1571/2"
39 3/8"
158 °F
4.23 gpm
7/8"

> DN 50

321/4"

+2 3/8"

23 9/16"
23 9/16"
25 3/16"
47"

150 lbs
279 lbs
82 Ibs
320N

3.5 kN/m?

13



en - Technical details

Emission values
Heat dissipation

Heat output into the room 5.4 MJ/h 5118.2 BTU

Sound pressure level

Sound pressure level LpA during cleaning and drying <65 dB(A) re 20 pPa

Operating conditions

Ambient temperature 5—-40°C 40—105°F
Relative humidity:

Minimum 10% 10%
Maximum for temperatures up to 201°F (31°C) 80% 80%
Decreasing linearly for temperatures up to 50% 50%
104°F (40°C)

Max. altitude above sea level 2,000 m * 6,561 ft *

If installed above 4,921.26 ft/1,500 m, the boiling point of the wash water will be lower. In
this case, Miele Service must adjust the disinfection temperature and the holding time.

Storage and transportation conditions

Ambient temperature -20—-+60°C -4 —+140 °F
Relative humidity 10-85 % 10-85 %

Air pressure 500—1060 hPa 500—1060 hPa
Weight including packaging max. 81.5 kg 180 lbs
Maximum floor load, transport route 815 kN 815 kN

Site-access dimensions including transport pallet

Height 1000 mm 39 3/8"
Width 1170 mm 46 1/16"
Depth 740 mm 291/8"

14
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es - Nota sobre el plano de instalacion

Autorizacion para
la instalacion

Aparato de limpie-
za

Agua de lavado

Productos quimi-
cos de proceso

16

Para una instalacion y puesta en funcionamiento seguras de la lava-
dora de instrumentos dentales, leer el plano de instalacion, la docu-
mentacién de servicio técnico y las instrucciones de manejo.

Este plano de instalacion describe las medidas de la lavadora de ins-
trumentos dentales, los datos técnicos y los requisitos previos locales
para la instalacion.

Las medidas se indican en mm. En caso de haber diferencias, se indi-
ca.

La dotacidn depende de la variante de cada aparato y se puede am-
pliar con opciones adicionales. El plano de instalacion describe la do-
tacion maxima.

No se requieren conexiones individuales para cada variante de apara-
to.

El aparato de limpieza solo puede ser instalado y puesto en funciona-
miento por el Servicio técnico de Miele o por un técnico concertado.

Los trabajos de instalacion deberan llevarse a cabo ateniéndose a
las prescripciones vigentes, bases legales, las directrices para la
prevencion de accidentes, asi como a las normas vigentes.

Definicion de términos

En este plano de instalacién se hara referencia a la lavadora de instru-
mentos dentales como aparato de limpieza.

Se denomina agua de lavado al agua o una mezcla de agua y produc-
tos quimicos de procesos.

Los productos que se dosifican durante el desarrollo de un programa
se denominan con el término general productos quimicos de proceso,
como p. ej. detergentes.




es - Medidas del aparato

Vista frontal
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es - Conexiones

Vista posterior
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@ Cable de conexion

@ Agua caliente

® Agua fria

@ Agua de desaglie

® Dosificacidn externa, conexion a la tension de alimentacién

(® Conexion equipotencial

@ Dosificacion externa, conexién para la manguera de dosificacion
Conexién de red (opcional)

18



es - Conexiones

Conexiones en el lugar de emplazamiento
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@ Agua de desaglie
@ Cable de conexion
® Agua caliente

@ Agua fria
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es - Conexiones

Dosificacion externa

Miele
Miele

<1500mm
<591/16"

Altura maxima del desague. 4'11" (1.5 m)
Longitud de la manguera de dosificacién, médulo para la dosificacién hasta lanza de 5' 11" (1.8 m)
succién

Longitud de la manguera de dosificacién, parte posterior del equipo hasta médulo  9' 2" (2.8 m)
para la dosificacion

Longitud del cable de conexidn, parte posterior del equipo hasta mddulo para la do- 9'2" (2.8 m)
sificacién

Instalar el depdsito sobre el suelo junto al equipo o en un armario colindante.
El recipiente no se debe colocar sobre el equipo ni encima del mismo.

20




es - Indicaciones para la instalacion

Proteccidon contra
el vapor para apa-
ratos de integra-
cion bajo encime-
ra

Interruptor princi-
pal

Conexion de base
de enchufe

Conexidn fija

Interruptor dife-
rencial RCD

Conexion equipo-
tencial

Requisitos medioambientales

En las inmediaciones del aparato de limpieza se puede generar agua
condensada. Utilizar, por lo tanto, Unicamente mobiliario que sea apto
para las aplicaciones especificas.

La proteccion antivahos adjunta protege la encimera de los dafios cau-
sados por el vapor de agua que puede salir al abrir la puerta. Colocar
la proteccion encima de la puerta, debajo de la encimera.

Conexion eléctrica

Todos los trabajos que afecten a la conexidn eléctrica los debera llevar
a cabo exclusivamente el Servicio Posventa de Miele, un servicio téc-
nico concertado de Miele o un electricista cualificado.

La instalacion del aparato de limpieza por parte del cliente debe cum-
plir con la categoria de sobrecarga CAT |l segun la norma IEC 61010-1.

La tensidn de red puede fluctuar un maximo de 10 9% respecto a la
tensién nominal.

Instalar un interruptor principal con desconexion omnipolar de la red
en el lado del cliente. El interruptor principal debe:

- tener una abertura de contacto de al menos 3 mm de anchura

- estar disefiado para la corriente nominal del aparato

- poder bloquearse en posicion cero

- quedar accesible tras la instalacion del aparato

Tender el cable de conexidn protegido frente a influencias térmicas.

Conectar el aparato de limpieza preferentemente en una toma de co-
rriente.

Alternativamente, el dispositivo de limpieza puede conectarse a través
de una conexién fija.

Para aumentar la seguridad, debera conectarse a cada maquina un in-
terruptor de seguridad RCD tipo A con una corriente de disparo de
30 mA.

El interruptor de seguridad RCD debera estar instalado de forma que
quede accesible.

El aparato de limpieza esta equipado para la compensacion de poten-

cial. El tornillo de conexion (M8) se encuentra en el lado posterior del

aparato.

Si las instalaciones locales lo permiten, crear una conexion equipoten-
cial.

21



es - Indicaciones para la instalacion
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Compatibilidad electromagnética (EMV)

Se ha probado la compatibilidad electromagnética (CEM) de la lava-
dora de instrumentos dentales de conformidad con la norma EN
61236-1B y es apta para funcionar en establecimientos comerciales
como p. ej. hospitales, consultas médicas y laboratorios y en aquellas
zonas en las que se conecta a la red publica de suministro eléctrico.

Las emisiones de energia de alta frecuencia (HF) de la lavadora desin-
fectadora son tan escasas que las interferencias de los aparatos elec-
trotécnicos del entorno mas inmediato probablemente no son rele-
vantes.

Lo idéneo seria que el suelo del lugar de emplazamiento fuera de hor-
migon, madera o baldosa de ceramica. Durante el funcionamiento, la

humedad relativa de los suelos hechos con materiales sintéticos de-

bera ser al menos del 30 % para minimizar la probabilidad de que se

produzcan cargas electrostaticas.

La calidad de la tension de alimentacion debe corresponderse con la
de un entorno comercial u hospitalario convencional. La tension de ali-
mentacién se debe desviar como maximo un +/-10 % de la tensidn
nominal.



es - Indicaciones para la instalacion

Conexion en red

El equipo se puede conectar a una red del cliente a través de una in-
terfaz de Ethernet.

La configuracién segura y el funcionamiento de la red de conexion son
responsabilidad del operario. La configuracion segura reduce la super-
ficie de ataque del aparato de limpieza. Una configuracion insegura
puede facilitar el acceso no autorizado de atacantes potenciales.

/N Riesgo debido a un acceso no autorizado.

Los ajustes del equipo se podrian ver modificados en caso de un
acceso no autorizado a través de la red de conexidn.

iEn ningun caso se debera permitir el acceso al equipo a través de
una red de conexion abierta e insegura, directa o indirectamente,

p. €j., a través de una redireccién del puerto!

iLas direcciones IP 192.168.10.1 a 192.168.10.255 estan reservadas
para el Servicio Posventa! iNo se deben asignar nunca en una red
doméstical

Tener en cuenta, ademas, las siguientes recomendaciones para la
configuracion de la red de conexién del equipo:

1. Configurar la red de conexién de forma que el equipo esté sujeto
a las maximas restricciones posibles:

— Permitir el acceso a la red de conexidén unicamente a los apa-
ratos y personas que necesitan el acceso de forma inexcusa-
ble.

— Utilizar, p. ej., un VLAN para la segmentacion de la red de co-
nexion.
2. Establecer una configuracién segura para todos los aparatos co-
nectados a la red de conexion, p. ej., por medio de:

— los datos de seguridad de la red de conexion de las instruccio-
nes de manejo correspondientes de los aparatos conectados

— las recomendaciones de USA: Cybersecurity & Infrastructure
Security Agency (CISA - www.cisa.org), Canada: Communica-
tions Security Establishment Canada (https://www.cse-
cst.gc.ca).

3. Tener en cuenta sobre todo los aspectos:
— Administracion de usuarios
— Altas y bajas de empleados
— Autorizaciones
— Autentificaciones
— Gestidén de actualizaciones, etc.

23
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Entrada de agua

Desagiie

24

Conexion de agua

Conecte el aparato de limpieza unicamente a una red de tuberias
completamente purgada.

Un breve aumento de la presion del agua podria dafiar sus compo-
nentes.

El agua que se introduce en el aparato de limpieza debe cumplir, como
minimo, con las indicaciones de agua potable del pais en el que se uti-
liza el aparato de limpieza.

El aparato de limpieza se debe conectar a agua fria y agua caliente. Si
no hay agua caliente disponible, la manguera de entrada de agua para
el agua caliente se debe conectar al agua fria. Para ello, el cliente pue-
de utilizar una pieza en Y en la entrada de agua fria.

Las conexiones con valvula de bloqueo del lugar de emplazamiento re-
quieren roscas macho de 3/4" de sellado superficial.

Las valvulas de cierre deben quedar accesibles una vez instalado el
aparato.

El aparato de limpieza se debe conectar preferentemente a un sistema
de desagtie independiente, situado en el lugar de emplazamiento. Si
no hay una conexion independiente, se recomienda la conexion a tra-
vés de un sifén de cdmara doble. Las conducciones de aguas residua-
les deben ser resistentes a la temperatura hasta al menos 70 °C.
Utilizar la abrazadera de la manguera incluida en el suministro del apa-
rato para conectar la manguera al sistema de desagtie en el lugar de
emplazamiento.

Los manguitos para la manguera de desagle del lugar de emplaza-
miento se pueden adaptar a mangueras de distintos diametros. Se de-
beradn acortar los manguitos si sobresalieran mas de 30 mm en la
manguera de desaglie. De lo contrario, la manguera de desagtie se po-
dria obstruir.

Tender la manguera de desagtie sin dobleces, presién ni traccion.

Si la conexién del desagtle en el lugar de emplazamiento se encon-
trase por debajo de la guia de las ruedas del cesto inferior de la puer-
ta, durante el desarrollo del programa el agua podria salir de la cuba a
consecuencia del efecto sifon. En este caso, coloque la manguera de
desagle en un arco, cuyo punto mas alto se encuentre al menos al
nivel de la guia para los rodillos del cesto inferior.
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Conexion eléctrica

Tension

Frecuencia

Fusible

Clavija de conexion a la red
Longitud del cable de conexidn
Diametro del cable de conexién
Potencia calefactora

Potencia nominal total

Estandar

2AC 208V
60 Hz
2x30A
NEMA L6-30P
1,9 m/6,2 ft
3xAWG10
5,4 kW

6,2 kW

* Equipamiento por el Servicio Posventa de Miele

Entrada de agua

Conexiones de agua

- Agua fria

- Agua caliente

Temperatura del agua

- Agua fria

- Agua caliente

Longitud de la manguera de conexion

Conexion local con valvula de cierre,
racor externo con sellado superficial

Presion de la toma de agua
Caudal
Dureza del agua

Contenido de cloruros

Agua completamente desmineralizada

- Conductividad recomendada
- valor de pH

5-20°C
5—-65 °C
1,7m

3/4" Manguera de jar-
din macho con rosca
MGHT

200—1000 kPa
2,0-7,5 |/min
0—10,7 mmol/I
<100 mg/I

<15 pS/cm
5-8

Variante de tension *
3AC208V

60 Hz

3x20A

NEMA L15-20P

1,9 m/6,2 ft

4 x AWG12

5,4 kW

6,2 kW

41-68 °F
41-149 °F
513/16"

3/4" Manguera de jar-
din macho con rosca
MGHT

29—145 psi
0,5—1,98 gpm
0—62,56 gpg

<5,85 gpg cloruro de
sodio

<0,0015 Ohms
5-8
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Desaglie

Longitud de la manguera de desaglie

Longitud maxima de la manguera de desagilie.

Altura maxima del desaglie desde el suelo.
Temperatura maxima del agua.

Caudal momentaneo maximo.

Diametro interior de la manguera (D)

Conduccién de aguas residuales

Medidas
Altura

Ajuste de altura

Ancho

Profundidad

Profundidad incluido el panel de mandos

Profundidad con la puerta abierta

Pesos

Peso neto

Peso de funcionamiento max.

Capacidad de carga maxima de la puerta abierta

Carga individual max. (pie @ 38 mm)

Carga de superficie (capacidad de carga del te-

cho) max.

26

1,4 m
4m

Tm

70 °C
16 |/min
22 mm
> DN 50

820 mm
+60 mm
598 mm
598 mm
639 mm
1193 mm

68 kg
126,5 kg
37 kg
320 N

3,5 kN/m?>

551/8"
1571/2"
39 3/8"
158 °F
4,23 gpm
7/8 "

> DN 50

32 1/4"
+2 3/8"
239/16
23 9/16"
25 3/16"
47"

150 lbs
279 lbs
82 Ibs
320N

3,5 kN/m?
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Valores de emision
Emision de calor

Emision de calor a la habitacion 5,4 MJ/h 5118,2 BTU

Nivel acustico

Nivel acustico LpA durante el lavado y el secado < 65 dB(A) re 20 pPa

Condiciones de funcionamiento

Temperatura ambiente 5-40 °C -4 — +104°F
Humedad relativa:

minimo 10 % 10 %
maximo para temperaturas de hasta 31°C 80 % 80 %

lineal decreciente para temperaturas de hasta 50 % 50 %

40 °C

Altura sobre el nivel del mar hasta un maximo de 2.000 m * 6,561 ft *

* En un lugar de emplazamiento por encima de los 1.500 m de altura, desciende el punto
de ebullicion del agua de lavado. En ese caso, el servicio técnico debe adaptar la tempera-
tura de desinfeccidon y el tiempo de mantenimiento.

Condiciones de almacenamiento y transporte

Temperatura ambiente -20—-+60°C -4 —+140 °F
Humedad relativa del aire 10-85 % 10-85 %
Presién del aire 500—1060 hPa 500—1060 hPa
Peso incluyendo el embalaje max. 81,5 kg 180 lbs

Carga maxima sobre el suelo en el recorrido de 815 kN 815 kN
transporte

Medidas incluida la paleta de transporte

Altura 1000 mm 39 3/8"
Ancho 1170 mm 461/16"
Profundidad 740 mm 291/8"
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fr - Informations sur le schéma de montage

Conditions d’ins-
tallation

Appareil

Bain lessiviel

Produits
chimiques

Pour une installation et une mise en service sires du laveur instru-
ment dentaire, il est recommandé de consulter le plan d’installation,
la documentation d’entretien et le mode d’emploi.

Ce plan d’installation comprend les dimensions du laveur instrument
dentaire, les données techniques et les conditions d’installation que le
client doit respecter.

Les dimensions fournies dans les figures sont indiquées en mm. Les
dimensions indiquées dans d’autres unités sont identifiées en consé-
quence.

Les caractéristiques de I'appareil varient selon le modéle et peuvent
étre complétées par des options supplémentaires. Le plan d’installa-
tion décrit le maximum de caractéristiques possibles.

Il n'est pas nécessaire d’effectuer des raccordements individuels
pour chaque élément de I'équipement en option.

Cet appareil ne peut étre installé et mis en service que par le service
technique Miele, un revendeur ou un technicien diment agréé confor-
mément aux réglementations locales et nationales en matiéere de
sécurité.

installation doit étre conforme aux réglementations en vigueur, aux

exigences légales, aux normes afférentes et aux réglementations en
matiere de santé et de sécurité.

Définition des termes

Dans ce plan d’installation, le laveur instrument dentaire sera désigné
comme « appareil ».

Le terme « bain lessiviel » désigne le mélange d’eau et de produits
chimiques.

Tous les produits dosés au cours d’un déroulement de programme
sont généralement désignés comme des produits chimiques,
par exemple des détergents.

29



fr - Dimensions de I’appareil
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fr - Raccordements

Vue de l’arriére

(-

@ Cordon d’alimentation électrique

@ Eau chaude

® Eau froide

@ Eaux usées

® Dosage externe, raccordement alimentation électrique
® Liaison équipotentielle et mise a la terre

@ Dosage externe, raccordement tuyau de dosage
Raccordement secteur (en option)
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Raccordements sur site
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@ Eaux usées

® Cordon d’alimentation électrique
® Eau chaude

@ Eau froide

Dispositif de dosage externe

Miele

<1500 mm
<591/16"

O s e
Hauteur de refoulement max. 1,5 m (4 pi 11 po)
Longueur du tuyau de dosage, du module de dosage a la canne d’aspiration 1,8 m (5 pi 11 po)
Longueur du tuyau de dosage, de I'arriére de I'appareil au module de dosage 2,8 m (9 pi 2 po)
Longueur du cable d’alimentation, de 'arriére de I'appareil au module de dosage 2,8 m (9 pi 2 po)

Placez le réservoir sur le sol a c6té de I'appareil ou dans un meuble adjacent.
Le réservoir ne doit pas étre placé sur ou au-dessus de |'appareil.
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fr - Consignes d'installation

Protection contre
les fumées pour
les appareils en-
castrés

Interrupteur prin-
cipal

Branchement de la
fiche

Branchement fixe

Disjoncteur diffé-
rentiel a courant
résiduel (DDR)

Liaison équipoten-
tielle et mise a la
terre

Zone environnante

Du condensat peut s’accumuler dans la zone autour de I'appareil. Tous
les meubles et accessoires présents dans la piece doivent donc étre
adaptés a 'usage qui en est fait.

La protection contre les vapeurs fournie protége le plan de travail des
détériorations occasionnées par la vapeur d’eau susceptible de
s’échapper lors de 'ouverture de la porte. Installez le pare-vapeur
audessus de la porte, sous le plan de travail.

Raccordement électrique

Tous les travaux de raccordement électrique doivent étre effectués
par un électricien qualifié ou le service a la clientéle Miele.
Linstallation de I'appareil par le client doit étre conforme a la catégorie
de surtension CAT Il selon la norme CEI 61010-1.

La tension peut étre différente de la tension nominale de +10 % au
maximum.

Installer un interrupteur principal sur le site du client, équipé d’un dis-
positif de disjonction de I'appareil sur tous les pdles. Linterrupteur
principal doit présenter les caractéristiques suivantes :

- Avoir un ouverture de contact de minimum 1/8 pouce (3 mm).

- Etre concgu pour fonctionner au courant nominal de I'appareil.

- Pouvoir étre verrouillé sur la position zéro.

- Etre accessible une fois I'appareil installé.

Le cable de raccordement doit étre protégé contre le risque de dom-
mages thermiques.

Lappareil doit étre relié & I'alimentation électrique par le biais d’une
prise électrique.

Lappareil peut également étre branché par un céble.

Pour plus de sécurité, chaque appareil doit étre protégé par un
disjoncteur différentiel de type A a courant résiduel (DDR) avec un
courant de déclenchement de 30 mA.

Le DDR doit étre facilement accessible une fois installé.

Lappareil a été configuré pour une liaison équipotentielle et une mise
ala terre. La vis de raccordement (M 8) se trouve a 'arriére de I'appa-
reil.

La liaison équipotentielle et la mise a la terre doivent étre effectuées si
possible sur site.
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34

Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM)

La compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) de I'appareil conformé-
ment a la norme EN 61326-1, classe B est certifiée. Cette machine est
donc adaptée a une utilisation dans des structures professionnelles,
tels que les hopitaux, les cabinets médicaux, les laboratoires et autres
secteurs apparentés, raccordés au réseau public d’électricité.

Les émissions haute fréquence (HF) de I'appareil sont trés faibles. I
est peu probable que le fonctionnement des appareils électroniques
qui I'entourent en soit perturbé.

Idéalement, le sol du lieu d’installation doit étre en bois, en béton ou
en carreaux de céramique. De |'appareil fonctionne également sur les
sols synthétiques mais, le cas échéant, I'humidité relative de I'air doit
étre d'au moins 30 % pour réduire la probabilité de décharges élec-
trostatiques.

La qualité de I'alimentation en tension doit correspondre a celle d’un
environnement professionnel ou hospitalier typique. La tension d’ali-
mentation doit dévier au maximum de +/-10 % de la tension nomi-
nale.



fr - Consignes d'installation

Connexion au réseau

Il est possible d’intégrer I'appareil sur le réseau d’un client via une in-

terface Ethernet.

Lopérateur est responsable de la configuration et du fonctionnement

sécurisés du réseau. La création d’une configuration sécurisée réduit

les possibilités d’attaque de I'appareil. Les configurations non sécuri-

sées peuvent inciter les éventuels pirates a obtenir plus facilement un

acces non autorisé.

/N Laccés non autorisé présente un risque.

Un acces non autorisé au réseau permettrait de modifier les ré-
glages de l'appareil.

N’autoriser en aucun cas I'accés a l'appareil via des réseaux publics
ou non vérifiés, qu’ils s’agissent de connexions directes ou indi-
rectes, notamment via redirection de port.

Les adresses IP allant de 192.168.10.1 2 192.168.10.255 sont réser-
vées au service a la clientele Miele. Ne jamais les utiliser sur le ré-
seau interne.

Il convient également de tenir compte des recommandations sui-
vantes pour la configuration du réseau de l'appareil :

1. Configurer le réseau dans lequel se trouve I'appareil avec plus de
restrictions possible :

— Autoriser 'accés au réseau a des appareils ou a des personnes
uniquement en cas d’absolue nécessité.

— Utiliser un réseau local virtuel (VLAN) pour la segmentation du
réseau, par exemple.

2. Il estimportant de créer une configuration sécurisée pour tous
les appareils connectés au réseau, notamment a l'aide de ce qui
suit :

— Les informations relatives a la sécurité du réseau contenues
dans le mode d’emploi des appareils connectés.

— Les recommandations du Centre de la Sécurité des télécom-
munications Canada (https://www.cse-cst.gc.ca) pour le Ca-
nada, et de la Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Security Agency
(https://www.dhs.gov/topics/cybersecurity) pour les Etats-
Unis.

3. llestindispensable de préter attention aux aspects suivants :
— Gestion des utilisateurs
— Entrée et sortie du personnel
— Autorisation
— Authentification
— Gestion des mises a jour, etc.
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Arrivée d’eau

Vidange

36

Raccordement a I’eau

Lappareil doit uniquement étre raccordé a un réseau entiérement
ventilé.

Une pression brievement plus élevée d’eau peut endommager les
composants de 'appareil.

La qualité de I'eau entrante doit au moins étre conforme aux spécifica-
tions de I'eau potable du pays ol l'appareil est utilisé.

appareil doit étre raccordé a I'eau froide ou a I'eau chaude. Pour pou-
voir utiliser les programmes fournis par 'usine, un raccordement &
I'eau déminéralisée est également nécessaire.

Les raccordements avec les vannes d’arrét sur le site du client doivent
présenter des filetages extérieurs de 3/4 pouce (MGHT), qui assurent
I'étanchéité de la surface.

Les vannes d’arrét doivent étre accessibles aprés 'installation de
I'appareil.

Lappareil doit étre raccordé a un systéme de vidange séparé pour |'ap-
pareil uniquement. Si un raccordement séparé n’est pas disponible, il
est recommandé de raccorder le tuyau a un siphon a double chambre.
Les conduites d’évacuation doivent pouvoir résister & une chaleur d’au
moins 158 °F (70 °C).

Si le tuyau doit étre directement raccordé au systeme de vidange sur
site, utiliser le collier de serrage fourni dans le jeu d’accessoires.

Le raccord sur site du tuyau de vidange peut étre utilisé pour diffé-
rents diameétres de tuyau. Si le raccord se prolonge de plus de 30 mm
(11/4 pouce) dans le tuyau de vidange, il doit étre raccourci. Sinon, le
tuyau de vidange peut se boucher.

Installer le tuyau de vidange de maniére a ce gu’il ne se plie pas et
gu’il ne soit pas soumis a une pression ou a une traction.

Si le raccord domestique de vidange est placé plus bas que les dis-
positifs de guidage pour les roulettes du panier inférieur dans la
porte, la vidange doit étre mise & I'air. Dans ce cas, posez le tuyau de
vidange dans un coude dont le point le plus élevé se trouve au moins
au niveau du systéme de guidage pour les roulettes du panier infé-
rieur.
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Raccordement électrique

Tension

Fréquence

Fusible

Raccordement

Longueur du cordon d’alimentation

Section transversale du cordon d’alimentation
Puissance de chauffe

Puissance totale de raccordement

* Rééquipement par le service aprés-vente de

Arrivée d’eau

Raccordements a I'eau

- Eau froide

- Eau chaude

Température de I'eau

- Eau froide

- Eau chaude

Longueur du tuyau de raccordement

Raccordement sur le site du client avec vanne
d’arrét, filetage externe qui assure I'étanchéité
de la surface

Pression de I'eau
Débit
Dureté de 'eau

Teneur en chlorure

Standard
2AC 208V
60 Hz
2x30A
NEMA L6-30P
1,9 m/6,2 pi
3xAWG10
5,4 kW

6,2 kW

Miele

5-20°C
5-65 °C
1,3 m

Filetage male pour
boyau d'arrosage 3/4"

200—1000 kPa
2,0-7,5/min

0 —10,7 mmol/I
<100 mg/I

Convertible *
3AC208V

60 Hz
3x20A
NEMA L15-20P
1,9 m/6,2 pi

4 x AWG12

5,4 kW

6,2 kW

41-68 °F
41-149 °F
513/16 po

Filetage male pour
boyau d'arrosage 3/4

po
29—145 psi

0,5—1,98 gpm
0—62,56 gpg

<5,85 gpg chlorure de
sodium
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Vidange
Longueur du tuyau de vidange
Longueur du tuyau de vidange max.
Hauteur de refoulement max. depuis le sol
Température de I'eau max.
Débit volumétrique transitoire max.
Diameétre intérieur du tuyau (D)

Conduite de vidange

Dimensions

Hauteur

Réglage de la hauteur

Largeur

Profondeur

Profondeur, y compris le pupitre de commande

Profondeur porte ouverte

Poids

Poids net
Poids max. une fois chargé

Capacité de charge maximale de la porte ou-
verte

Charge individuelle max. (pied@ 38 mm/1.5")

Charge répartie max. (capacité de charge max.)

38

1,4 m

4 m

Tm

70 °C
16 |/min
22 mm
> DN 50

820 mm
+60 mm
598 mm
598 mm
639 mm
1193 mm

68 kg
126,5 kg
37 kg
320N

3,5 kN/m?

551/8 po
157 1/2 po
39 3/8 po
158 °F
4,23 gpm
7/8 po

> DN 50

321/4 po

+2 3/8 po

23 9/16 po
23 9/16 po
25 3/16 po
47 po

150 Ibs
279 lbs
82 Ibs

320 N

3,5 kN/m?
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Valeurs des émissions
Dissipation thermique
Sortie calorifique dans la piece

Niveau de pression acoustique

5,4 MJ/h

Niveau de pression acoustique LpA pendant le lavage et le séchage

Conditions d’utilisation

Température ambiante

Humidité relative :
Minimum

Maximum pour les températures allant jusqu’a

201 °F (31°C)

Diminution linéaire pour les températures allant

jusqu’a 104 °F (40 °C)

Altitude max. au-dessus du niveau de la mer

5-40°C

10 %
80 %

50 %

2000 m*

5118,2 BTU

< 65 dB(A) re 20 pPa

40-105 °F

10 %
80 %

50 %

6561 pieds*

* Si 'appareil est installé & plus de 1500 m/4921,26 pieds d’altitude, le point d’ébullition du
bain lessiviel sera inférieur a la normale. Dans ce cas, le service a la clientéle Miele doit ré-
gler la température de désinfection et la durée de maintien.

Conditions de stockage et de transport

Température ambiante
Humidité relative

Pression de ’air

Poids avec I'emballage max.

Charge maximale au sol, itinéraire de transport

Dimensions de I’accés au site, y compris la palette de transport

Hauteur
Largeur

Profondeur

-20a+60 °C
10-85 %
500—1060 hPa
81,5 kg

815 kN

1000 mm
1170 mm
740 mm

-4 a +140 °F
10-85 %
500—1060 hPa
180 Ibs

815 kN

39 3/8 po
46 1/16 po
291/8 po

39



Please have the model and serial number
of your machine available when
contacting Technical Service.

U.S.A.

Miele, Inc.

National Headquarters

9 Independence Way

Princeton, NJ 08540

Phone: 800-991-9380
www.mieleusa.com/professional
prosales@mieleusa.com

Technical Service & Support
Phone: 800-991-9380
proservice@mieleusa.com

Veuillez indiquer le modéle et le numéro
de série de votre appareil lorsque vous
contactez le service a la clientéle.

Canada
Importer | Importateur
Miele Limited | limitée

Professional Division

161 Four Valley Drive

Vaughan, ON L4K 4V8

Phone | Tél. : 1-888-325-3957
www.mieleprofessional.ca
professional@miele.ca

Miele Professional Technical
Service | Service Technique

Phone | Tél. : 1-888-325-3957
serviceprofessional@miele.ca

I Manufacturer | Fabricant : Miele & Cie. KG
Carl-Miele-StraRe 29, 33332 Giitersloh, Germany | Allemagne

Alteration rights reserved/2025-09-11 M.-Nr. 12 880 100 / 00
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